Minnesota law.
Ch. 579

mercial purposes transfer or cause to be transferred any sounds recorded on a phonograph record, disc, wire, tape, film, or other article on which sounds are recorded onto any other phonograph record, disc, wire, tape, film, or article; or (b) sell, distribute, circulate, offer for sale, distribution or circulation, possess for the purpose of sale, distribution or circulation, or cause to be sold, distributed or circulated, offered for sale, distribution or circulation, or possessed for sale, distribution or circulation, any article, or device on which sounds have been transferred, without the consent of the person who owns the master phonograph record, master disc, master tape, or other device or article from which the sounds are derived.

Sec. 2. [325.842] IDENTITY OF TRANSFEROR. It is unlawful for any person, firm, partnership, corporation or association to sell, distribute, circulate, offer for sale, distribution or circulation, or possess for the purpose of sale, distribution or circulation, any phonograph record, disc, wire, tape, film or other article on which sounds have been transferred unless such phonograph record, disc, wire, tape, film or other article bears the actual name and address of the transferor of the sounds in a prominent place on its outside face or package.

Sec. 3. [325.843] EXEMPTIONS. This act does not apply to any person who transfers or causes to be transferred any such sounds (a) intended for or in connection with radio or television broadcast transmission or related uses, (b) for archival purposes, (c) for library purposes, (d) for educational purposes, or (e) solely for the personal use of the person transferring or causing the transfer and without any compensation being derived by the person from the transfer.

Sec. 4. [325.844] VIOLATIONS; PUNISHMENT. Violation of this act is a felony and is punishable upon conviction by a fine of not more than \$25,000 for the first offense, and not more than \$100,000 for a subsequent offense; or by imprisonment for not more than three years for a subsequent offense, or both fine and imprisonment.

Approved May 23, 1973.

CHAPTER 580—S.F.No.1699

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to education; veteran farmer cooperative training program; appropriating money.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1973

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [197.78] APPROPRIATION; VETERANS; FARM-ER COOPERATIVE TRAINING PROGRAM; STATE EDUCA-TIONAL PROGRAMS UNAVAILABLE THROUGH FEDERAL PROGRAMS. The state board of education shall foster and support educational programs for the benefit of veterans to assure that no Minnesotan shall be deprived of his earned veterans benefits by virtue of the unavailability of programs for which the veteran is entitled to enroll and receive subsistence, tuition, and other benefits under federal programs. It shall be the responsibility of the state board to measure the demand for veterans service educational programs based on the criteria mandated by federal veterans benefits laws and to authorize, promote, and make grants within appropriated amounts to assure such program availability.

Sec. 2. APPROPRIATION. The sums of \$66,000 for the year ending June 30, 1974 and \$726,000 for the year ending June 30, 1975 are appropriated from the general fund to the department of education for state reimbursement, in addition to amounts otherwise appropriated for the purpose, for the veteran farmer cooperative training program, established under the Veterans Readjustment Benefits Act of 1966 (P.L. 89-358, as amended), during the biennium beginning July 1, 1973, and ending June 30, 1975.

Approved May 23, 1973.

د,

Ch. 581

CHAPTER 581—S.F.No.1797

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; establishing a commission for the study of local government; prescribing duties and obligations; providing for report by the commission to the legislature; appropriating money.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. RAMSEY COUNTY; COMMISSION ESTAB-LISHED; NAMED. There is hereby created in Ramsey county a commission to study the structure, functions and operations of all governmental units and bodies located within the said county including the county government, the municipal governments, public bodies corporate, and all offices, agencies, commissions, boards, • authorities and other subdivisions thereof. Such commission shall

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.